
Extent of Ecological Vegetation Classes  
(EVCs) recorded in the Metropolitan  
Melbourne Investigation area 

The following table lists all the EVCs recorded in the investigation area and quantifies their current and pre-
1750 extent in the investigation area, as well as their current extent in protected areas and on other public 
land.  Information on the pre-European and current extent of EVCs within the investigation area uses the 
most recent 2004-2005 Department of Sustainability and Environment data. 

Preceding the table is a detailed key for the column headings and symbols used in the table.

Definitions anD Key

Columns 1 and 2:  Ecological Vegetation Classes (EVC) number and name

Names and identification numbers of EVCs recorded in the investigation area, including complexes and 
mosaics

Column 3:  Pre-1750 Extent

Total area in hectares thought to have been occupied by each EVC prior to European settlement

Column 4:  Current extent (public and private land)

Total area in hectares currently occupied by each EVC – that is, that part of the pre-1750 distribution where 
indigenous vegetation is currently present

Column 5:  Per cent remaining

Percentage of current extent (column 4) of each EVC compared to pre-1750 extent (column 3)

Column 6:  Current protected areas 

Total area in hectares of each EVC in public land-use categories that comprise the protected areas system

Column 7:  Other public land 

Total area in hectares of each EVC in all public land categories outside the protected areas system

Column 8:  Protected areas as % of pre-1750 extent

Percentage of each EVC in protected areas (column 6) compared to pre-1750 extent (column 3)

Column 9:  Protected areas as % of current extent

Percentage of each EVC in protected areas (column 6) compared to current extent (column 4)

Column 10:  Bioregional Conservation Status 

Bioregional conservation status of each EVC in the six bioregions within the investigation area: CVU = Central 
Victorian Uplands, GP = Gippsland Plain, HNF = Highlands-Northern Fall, HSF = Highlands - Southern Fall, 
OP = Otway Plain and VVP = Victorian Volcanic Plain

The per cent remaining (column 5) is a key factor in assigning EVCs to bioregional conservation status 
categories: E = endangered, V = vulnerable, R = rare, D= depleted, LC= least concern, na= not applicable. 
Other criteria include degradation, current threats, rarity and naturally restricted occurrence. 

Hectarage values in columns 3, 4, 6 and 7 have been rounded to the nearest whole number.  Values which 
are less than one hectare may be shown as a zero value.  
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Definitions of Bioregional Conservation status (BCs) for evCs

Note the different categories and definitions used for BCS compared with the conservation status categories  
and definitions used for flora and fauna in Victoria.

STATUS CODE

Presumed extinct X Probably no longer present in the Bioregion (the accuracy of this assumption is limited by the 
use of remotely sensed 1:100 00 scale woody vegetation cover mapping to determine deple-
tion – grassland, open woodland and wetland types are particularly affected).

Endangered E Contracted to less than 10% of former range; OR
Less than 10% pre-European extent remains; OR
Combination of depletion, degradation, current threats and rarity is comparable overall to the 
above:
• 10 to 30% pre-European extent remains and severely degraded over a majority of this area; 

or
• naturally restricted EVC reduced to 30% or less of former range and moderately degraded 

over a majority of this area; or
• rare EVC cleared and/or moderately degraded over a majority of former area.

Vulnerable V 10 to 30% pre-European extent remains; OR
Combination of depletion, degradation, current threats and rarity is comparable overall to the 
above:
• greater than 30% and up to 50% pre-European extent remains and moderately degraded 

over a majority of this area; or
• greater than 50% pre-European extent remains and severely degraded over a majority of this 

area; or
• naturally restricted EVC where greater than 30% pre-European extent remains and moder-

ately degraded over a majority of this area; or
• rare EVC cleared and/or moderately degraded over a majority of former area.

Depleted D Greater than 30%  and up to 50% pre-European extent remains; OR
Combination of depletion, degradation and current threats is comparable overall to the above 
and:
• greater than 50% pre-European extent remains and moderately degraded over a majority of 

this area; or

Rare R Rare EVC (as defined by geographic occurrence) but neither depleted, degraded nor currently 
threatened to an extent that would qualify as Endangered, Vulnerable or Depleted.

Least concern LC Greater than 50% pre-European extent remains and subject to little to no degradation over a 
majority of this area.

2



3

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

e
v

C
 

no
.

e
v

C
 n

am
e

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
er

 c
en

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 

o
f 

p
re

-1
75

0 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 o

f 
cu

rr
en

t 
ex

te
nt

B
io

re
g

io
na

l C
o

ns
er

va
tio

n 
s

ta
tu

s

P
re

-
17

50
 

ex
te

nt

C
ur

re
nt

 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s
o

th
er

 
p

ub
lic

 la
nd

C
v

u
g

P
H

n
f

H
s

f
o

P
v

v
P

65
3

A
qu

at
ic

 H
er

bl
an

d
14

5
67

46
.5

9
46

6.
5

14
.1

E

31
1

B
er

m
 G

ra
ss

y 
S

hr
ub

la
nd

23
13

58
.5

0
4

0.
0

0.
0

E
E

27
B

la
ck

th
or

n 
S

cr
ub

15
12

81
.9

12
0

77
.7

94
.9

R
R

R

61
B

ox
 Ir

on
ba

rk
 F

or
es

t
34

26
25

48
74

.4
40

0
54

4
11

.7
15

.7
V

V
V

D

93
4

B
ra

ck
is

h 
G

ra
ss

la
nd

85
5

52
6.

1
0

39
0.

0
0.

0
E

E

63
6

B
ra

ck
is

h 
La

ke
 A

gg
re

ga
te

10
0

15
14

.8
0

13
0.

0
0.

0
R

V

65
6

B
ra

ck
is

h 
W

et
la

nd
32

9
51

15
.5

0
45

0.
0

0.
0

E
E

29
1

C
an

e 
G

ra
ss

 W
et

la
nd

15
9

15
2

95
.6

0
14

0.
0

0.
0

V

15
9

C
la

y 
H

ea
th

la
nd

/W
et

 H
ea

th
la

nd
/R

ip
ar

ia
n 

S
cr

ub
 M

os
ai

c
21

42
16

40
76

.6
13

66
24

63
.7

83
.3

D
D

2
C

oa
st

 B
an

ks
ia

 W
oo

dl
an

d
23

6
5

2.
0

0
3

0.
0

0.
0

V
LC

92
1

C
oa

st
 B

an
ks

ia
 W

oo
dl

an
d/

C
oa

st
al

 D
un

e 
S

cr
ub

 
M

os
ai

c
28

8
48

16
.7

0
43

0.
0

0.
0

V
V

90
4

C
oa

st
 B

an
ks

ia
 W

oo
dl

an
d/

S
w

am
p 

S
cr

ub
 M

os
ai

c
31

5
36

11
.4

0
30

0.
0

0.
0

V

85
8

C
oa

st
al

 A
lk

al
in

e 
S

cr
ub

62
6

61
9.

8
0

57
0.

0
0.

0
V

E
E

16
0

C
oa

st
al

 D
un

e 
S

cr
ub

15
8

9
5.

5
0

8
0.

0
0.

0
D

1
C

oa
st

al
 D

un
e 

S
cr

ub
/C

oa
st

al
 D

un
e 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
 M

os
ai

c
28

13
45

.8
0

12
0.

0
0.

0
D

D
D

16
1

C
oa

st
al

 H
ea

dl
an

d 
S

cr
ub

7
1

20
.2

0
1

0.
0

0.
0

D
V

V

91
9

C
oa

st
al

 H
ea

dl
an

d 
S

cr
ub

/C
oa

st
 B

an
ks

ia
 W

oo
dl

an
d 

M
os

ai
c

34
2

60
17

.4
0

55
0.

0
0.

0
V

9
C

oa
st

al
 S

al
tm

ar
sh

45
43

19
76

43
.5

41
0

89
7

9.
0

20
.7

LC
E

V



4

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

e
v

C
 

no
.

e
v

C
 n

am
e

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
er

 c
en

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 

o
f 

p
re

-1
75

0 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 o

f 
cu

rr
en

t 
ex

te
nt

B
io

re
g

io
na

l C
o

ns
er

va
tio

n 
s

ta
tu

s

P
re

-
17

50
 

ex
te

nt

C
ur

re
nt

 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s
o

th
er

 
p

ub
lic

 la
nd

C
v

u
g

P
H

n
f

H
s

f
o

P
v

v
P

90
0

C
oa

st
al

 S
al

tm
ar

sh
/C

oa
st

al
 D

un
e 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
/

C
oa

st
al

 D
un

e 
S

cr
ub

/C
oa

st
al

 H
ea

dl
an

d 
S

cr
ub

 M
os

ai
c

21
6

29
.7

1
4

3.
3

11
.2

V
E

30
2

C
oa

st
al

 S
al

tm
ar

sh
/M

an
gr

ov
e 

S
hr

ub
la

nd
 M

os
ai

c
26

0
17

6
67

.4
99

33
37

.8
56

.1
V

E
E

31
C

oo
l T

em
pe

ra
te

 R
ai

nf
or

es
t

25
0

25
0

10
0.

0
18

2
68

72
.7

72
.7

E
E

68
C

re
ek

lin
e 

G
ra

ss
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d
29

65
54

2
18

.3
7

13
5

0.
2

1.
3

E
E

E
E

E
E

16
4

C
re

ek
lin

e 
H

er
b-

ric
h 

W
oo

dl
an

d
46

22
22

64
49

.0
87

21
2

1.
9

3.
8

V
E

V
E

65
4

C
re

ek
lin

e 
Tu

ss
oc

k 
G

ra
ss

la
nd

15
0

0.
0

0
0

0.
0

0.
0

E

29
D

am
p 

Fo
re

st
13

24
8

11
08

8
83

.7
54

06
14

71
40

.8
48

.8
LC

E
LC

LC

79
3

D
am

p 
H

ea
th

y 
W

oo
dl

an
d

90
94

51
74

56
.9

26
55

76
8

29
.2

51
.3

V
D

V

3
D

am
p 

S
an

ds
 H

er
b-

ric
h 

W
oo

dl
an

d
13

47
12

4
9.

2
5

36
0.

4
4.

0
E

V
V

V
V

V

41
8

D
am

p 
S

an
ds

 H
er

b-
ric

h 
W

oo
dl

an
d/

H
ea

th
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d 
C

om
pl

ex
34

4
3

1.
0

0
0

0.
0

0.
0

V

88
1

D
am

p 
S

an
ds

 H
er

b-
ric

h 
W

oo
dl

an
d/

H
ea

th
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d 
M

os
ai

c
17

43
99

5.
7

0
32

0.
0

0.
1

V
V

89
5

E
sc

ar
pm

en
t S

hr
ub

la
nd

21
87

87
7

40
.1

92
30

5
4.

2
10

.5
E

E
E

E

91
4

E
st

ua
rin

e 
Fl

at
s 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
53

8
91

16
.8

22
12

4.
1

24
.6

E
E

93
5

Es
tu

ar
in

e 
W

et
la

nd
/E

st
ua

rin
e 

S
w

am
p 

S
cr

ub
 M

os
ai

c
78

19
25

.0
5

1
6.

7
26

.9
D

56
Fl

oo
dp

la
in

 R
ip

ar
ia

n 
W

oo
dl

an
d

31
55

13
02

41
.3

36
45

1
1.

1
2.

7
E

E
E

E
E

E

17
2

Fl
oo

dp
la

in
 W

et
la

nd
 A

gg
re

ga
te

49
38

78
.4

0
18

0.
0

0.
0

E
E

LC

72
G

ra
ni

tic
 H

ills
 W

oo
dl

an
d

14
1

27
19

.3
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
D

LC
E

22
G

ra
ss

y 
D

ry
 F

or
es

t
22

08
3

13
12

0
59

.4
10

94
17

93
5.

0
8.

3
D

LC
LC

LC
V



5

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

e
v

C
 

no
.

e
v

C
 n

am
e

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
er

 c
en

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 

o
f 

p
re

-1
75

0 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 o

f 
cu

rr
en

t 
ex

te
nt

B
io

re
g

io
na

l C
o

ns
er

va
tio

n 
s

ta
tu

s

P
re

-
17

50
 

ex
te

nt

C
ur

re
nt

 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s
o

th
er

 
p

ub
lic

 la
nd

C
v

u
g

P
H

n
f

H
s

f
o

P
v

v
P

12
8

G
ra

ss
y 

Fo
re

st
62

86
25

98
41

.3
18

8
44

6
3.

0
7.

2
V

E
V

E
E

10
6

G
ra

ss
y 

R
iv

er
in

e 
Fo

re
st

21
0

50
23

.7
0

15
0.

0
0.

0
LC

17
5

G
ra

ss
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d
40

56
4

41
49

10
.2

18
5

47
4

0.
5

4.
5

E
E

D
D

E
E

71
9

G
ra

ss
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d/
D

am
p 

S
an

ds
 H

er
b-

ric
h 

W
oo

dl
an

d 
M

os
ai

c
26

78
16

0.
6

3
2

0.
1

17
.7

E
E

12
4

G
re

y 
C

la
y 

D
ra

in
ag

e-
lin

e 
A

gg
re

ga
te

48
2

12
5

25
.9

42
1

8.
6

33
.3

E

90
2

G
ul

ly
 W

oo
dl

an
d

38
7

33
0

85
.2

11
2

33
29

.0
34

.0
E

V

20
H

ea
th

y 
D

ry
 F

or
es

t
37

31
36

08
96

.7
26

05
34

7
69

.8
72

.2
LC

LC
LC

LC

48
H

ea
th

y 
W

oo
dl

an
d

12
90

7
34

05
26

.4
34

2
45

7
2.

7
10

.1
D

LC
D

LC
LC

V

89
2

H
ea

th
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d/
S

an
d 

H
ea

th
la

nd
 M

os
ai

c
13

18
8

0.
6

0
1

0.
0

0.
0

LC
LC

23
H

er
b-

ric
h 

Fo
ot

hi
ll 

Fo
re

st
11

74
1

89
88

76
.6

26
12

14
40

22
.2

29
.1

D
V

LC
LC

V

71
H

ills
 H

er
b-

ric
h 

W
oo

dl
an

d
25

45
73

0
28

.7
15

41
5

0.
6

2.
0

V
V

10
4

Li
gn

um
 S

w
am

p
29

17
59

.5
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

E

16
Lo

w
la

nd
 F

or
es

t
18

98
9

11
51

7
60

.7
28

21
13

95
14

.9
24

.5
LC

V
LC

LC
D

LC

14
0

M
an

gr
ov

e 
S

hr
ub

la
nd

18
7

15
9

84
.8

10
2

35
54

.7
64

.6
LC

V
V

69
2

M
an

gr
ov

e 
S

hr
ub

la
nd

/C
oa

st
al

 S
al

tm
ar

sh
/

B
er

m
 G

ra
ss

y 
S

hr
ub

la
nd

/E
st

ua
rin

e 
Fl

at
s 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
 M

os
ai

c

71
39

54
.7

0
28

0.
0

0.
0

E

13
2

P
la

in
s 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
11

43
24

22
93

6
20

.1
59

3
10

02
0.

5
2.

6
E

E
E

E
E

89
7

P
la

in
s 

G
ra

ss
la

nd
/P

la
in

s 
G

ra
ss

y 
W

oo
dl

an
d 

M
os

ai
c

21
44

3
10

45
4.

9
0

93
0.

0
0.

0
E

E
E

E

12
5

P
la

in
s 

G
ra

ss
y 

W
et

la
nd

52
45

61
7

11
.8

6
19

6
0.

1
0.

9
E

E
E

E
E

55
P

la
in

s 
G

ra
ss

y 
W

oo
dl

an
d

81
60

1
74

77
9.

2
15

5
12

21
0.

2
2.

1
E

E
E

E
E

E



6

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

e
v

C
 

no
.

e
v

C
 n

am
e

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
er

 c
en

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 

o
f 

p
re

-1
75

0 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 o

f 
cu

rr
en

t 
ex

te
nt

B
io

re
g

io
na

l C
o

ns
er

va
tio

n 
s

ta
tu

s

P
re

-
17

50
 

ex
te

nt

C
ur

re
nt

 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s
o

th
er

 
p

ub
lic

 la
nd

C
v

u
g

P
H

n
f

H
s

f
o

P
v

v
P

92
7

P
la

in
s 

G
ra

ss
y 

W
oo

dl
an

d/
S

w
am

p 
S

cr
ub

/P
la

in
s 

G
ra

ss
y 

W
et

la
nd

 M
os

ai
c

14
11

36
2.

6
0

13
0.

0
0.

0
E

64
7

P
la

in
s 

S
ed

gy
 W

et
la

nd
34

2
12

1
35

.5
0

26
0.

0
0.

0
E

E
E

69
3

P
la

in
s 

W
oo

dl
an

d/
P

la
in

s 
G

ra
ss

la
nd

 M
os

ai
c

70
14

10
03

14
.3

28
64

0.
4

2.
8

E
E

29
2

R
ed

 G
um

 S
w

am
p

15
15

10
0.

0
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

E

30
0

R
ee

d 
S

w
am

p
67

5
7.

1
0

5
0.

0
0.

0
E

V
E

18
R

ip
ar

ia
n 

Fo
re

st
53

50
39

52
73

.9
12

72
86

9
23

.8
32

.2
V

V
LC

LC
V

V

19
1

R
ip

ar
ia

n 
S

cr
ub

30
3

15
8

52
.1

8
36

2.
6

4.
9

E
V

V
E

17
R

ip
ar

ia
n 

S
cr

ub
/S

w
am

py
 R

ip
ar

ia
n 

Fo
re

st
 C

om
pl

ex
21

41
10

57
49

.4
22

11
0

1.
0

2.
1

V
V

V
D

E

59
R

ip
ar

ia
n 

Th
ic

ke
t

64
8

39
4

60
.7

10
50

1.
5

2.
5

V
V

V

64
1

R
ip

ar
ia

n 
W

oo
dl

an
d

12
85

20
9

16
.3

4
57

0.
3

2.
1

E
E

E

92
8

R
ip

ar
ia

n 
W

oo
dl

an
d/

S
tre

am
-b

an
k 

S
hr

ub
la

nd
 M

os
ai

c
47

0
0.

0
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

64
R

oc
ky

 C
he

no
po

d 
W

oo
dl

an
d

69
34

49
.9

8
6

11
.5

23
.0

V
V

6
S

an
d 

H
ea

th
la

nd
17

0
10

7
62

.7
65

10
38

.4
61

.2
LC

R
R

LC

89
4

S
co

ria
 C

on
e 

W
oo

dl
an

d
54

9
17

.0
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

E

70
7

S
ed

gy
 S

w
am

p 
W

oo
dl

an
d

19
2

1
0.

5
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

21
S

hr
ub

by
 D

ry
 F

or
es

t
11

6
11

6
10

0.
0

11
5

1
98

.8
98

.8
LC

LC
LC

LC
LC

LC

45
S

hr
ub

by
 F

oo
th

ill 
Fo

re
st

71
83

42
43

59
.1

14
31

37
9

19
.9

33
.7

LC
E

D
LC

LC
D

85
1

S
tr

ea
m

 B
an

k 
S

hr
ub

la
nd

16
71

78
3

46
.9

42
12

8
2.

5
5.

4
V

E
E

53
S

w
am

p 
S

cr
ub

47
90

2
25

77
5.

4
31

34
1

0.
1

1.
2

E
E

E
V

E

63
9

S
w

am
p 

S
cr

ub
/P

la
in

s 
G

ra
ss

y 
Fo

re
st

 M
os

ai
c

50
10

19
.2

0
0

0.
0

0.
0

E



7

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

e
v

C
 

no
.

e
v

C
 n

am
e

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
er

 c
en

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

a
re

a 
in

 h
a

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 

o
f 

p
re

-1
75

0 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s 
as

 %
 o

f 
cu

rr
en

t 
ex

te
nt

B
io

re
g

io
na

l C
o

ns
er

va
tio

n 
s

ta
tu

s

P
re

-
17

50
 

ex
te

nt

C
ur

re
nt

 
ex

te
nt

P
ro

te
ct

ed
 

ar
ea

s
o

th
er

 
p

ub
lic

 la
nd

C
v

u
g

P
H

n
f

H
s

f
o

P
v

v
P

12
6

S
w

am
py

 R
ip

ar
ia

n 
C

om
pl

ex
72

08
27

81
38

.6
44

20
6

0.
6

1.
6

E
E

V
E

E

83
S

w
am

py
 R

ip
ar

ia
n 

W
oo

dl
an

d
81

01
18

50
22

.8
13

8
71

6
1.

7
7.

4
E

E
V

V
E

E

68
8

S
w

am
py

 R
ip

ar
ia

n 
W

oo
dl

an
d/

S
w

am
p 

S
cr

ub
 M

os
ai

c
43

56
19

1
4.

4
5

10
1

0.
1

2.
8

E
V

93
7

S
w

am
py

 W
oo

dl
an

d
18

00
4

18
74

10
.4

35
48

2
0.

2
1.

9
E

E
E

E
E

47
Va

lle
y 

G
ra

ss
y 

Fo
re

st
22

42
7

78
79

35
.1

86
6

72
4

3.
9

11
.0

V
V

V
V

V

40
8

Va
lle

y 
G

ra
ss

y 
Fo

re
st

/H
er

b-
ric

h 
Fo

ot
hi

ll 
Fo

re
st

 C
om

pl
ex

74
3

54
7.

2
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
V

V

12
7

Va
lle

y 
H

ea
th

y 
Fo

re
st

18
80

9
10

96
5.

8
9

33
0

0.
0

0.
8

V
E

E
V

E

30
W

et
 F

or
es

t
53

76
52

55
97

.7
28

92
14

99
53

.8
55

.0
LC

D
LC

LC
LC

93
2

W
et

 V
er

ge
 S

ed
ge

la
nd

13
0

1
0.

8
0

0
0.

0
0.

0
E

74
W

et
la

nd
 F

or
m

at
io

n
15

4
31

20
.2

15
0

9.
7

47
.9

E
E

E
E

E

To
ta

l
56

19
57

14
56

17
25

.9
28

71
1

20
92

8
5.

1
19

.7
-


